

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCivil Appeal No(s).7020/2012J.RAJESH(MINOR) THR. HIS MOTHER
AND NATURAL GUARDIAN J. GOMATHI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M. KUMARAN (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 206993/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 27231/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 124503/2021 - DECLARING THE PETITIONER AS MAJOR, IA No. 124505/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 54589/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 206926/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 04-11-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMAFor Appellant(s) Ms. Haripriya Padmanabhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The learned senior counsel for the appellant states that though the notices were issued to the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.1, the same has not been effected as the appellant does not have the whereabouts of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.1, except that respondent No.2 is wife of the respondent No.1.

2. The learned counsel, Mr. K.K. Mani appearing for the respondent No.2 also does not have the instructions with regard to the whereabouts of the other legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.1.

3. Under the circumstances, the learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to file appropriate application for substituted service/by paper publication.

4. List the matter as and when the I.A. is filed.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)