

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 7020/2012

J.RAJESH(MINOR) THR. HIS MOTHER
AND NATURAL GUARDIAN J. GOMATHI

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M. KUMARAN . (DEAD) & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

[ONLY IA NO. 331962/2025 AND IA NO. 286320/2024 ARE LISTED UNDER
THIS ITEM](IA No. 331962/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION AND IA No.
286320/2024 - APPLICATION UNDER ORDER V RULE 20 CPC FOR EFFECTING
SERVICE THROUGH PUBLICATION)

Date : 17-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIHFor Appellant(s) : Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR
Mrs. Haripriya Padmanabhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.For Respondent(s) :Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Ms. T.Archana, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. IA No. 331962/2025, the application for permission to make submissions as legal representative(s) of respondent no.3 is allowed.
2. IA No. 286320/2024 seeking service through publication in respect of legal representative(s) of deceased respondent no.1, is allowed.
3. Issue notice to newly added legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, returnable on 22.04.2026.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)