

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 7020/2012

J.RAJESH(MINOR) THR. HIS MOTHER
AND NATURAL GUARDIAN J. GOMATHI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M. KUMARAN (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 206993/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 27231/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 124503/2021 - DECLARING THE PETITIONER AS MAJOR, IA No. 124505/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 54589/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 331965/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 206926/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 07-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLIFor Appellant(s) : Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. S. Sabari Bala Pandian, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Ms. T.Archana, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv. (A.C.)UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Abatement is set aside.
2. IA No. 206993/2023 for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no.1 is allowed.
3. Let notice be issued to the newly impleaded respondents, returnable on 09.09.2026.
4. Dasti, in addition, is permitted. Also service to be effected through the concerned S.H.O.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER(NSH)